NICKELODEON
WONDER PARK
"THE BREAKROOM"
AMUS011
Written by
Jeff Sayers
Conformed Script: 10/10/18
EXT. WONDERLAND - BOOMER’S BELLY-FILLERY - DAY
SEVERAL CONSTRUCTION WONDER CHIMPS are adjusting the BOOMER’S
BELL-FILLERY SIGN. June stands nearby with directs. The
MASCOT and BUNKY stand behind her.
JUNE1 1
Little to the left. Even more left
Lefter, left... Perfect! Now it’s
just right!
Construction Chimps adjust sign to the right.
JUNE (CONT’D)1A 1A
Ah. Poor choice of words. Back to
the left annnd done! C’mon on down!
WONDER CHIMPS (CONSTRUCTION)1B 1B
Weeeee!
The Chimps all jump off. Most land in Boomer’s arms. But one
is impaled on Steve’s quill. (It likes it.) Boomer looks at
Steve, then at the Chimps in his arms.
BOOMER2 2
I caught more! I win!
Steve pulls out his quill with the impaled Chimp still on it,
handing it to Boomer like a balloon.
STEVE2A 2A
Might as well make it a shut out.
You can keep the quill.
Boomer <gasps with joy> as he and Impaled Chimp high five.2B 2B
BUNKY3 3
(re: SIGN)
You know, I had my doubts, but it
was crooked. That looks much better.
You really are on top of every
detail in Wonderland, June.
JUNE4 4
Thanks, Bunky! It’s my job to know
everything in the park so I can
maximize the wonder around here.
As the group admires the sign, MUFFIN TOP walks up with a
TRAY OF SCONES offering it to everyone.
WONDER CHIMP (MUFFIN TOP)4A 4A
No job’s complete without a scone
to eat.
STEVE9 9
Oh, I was about to do be sure the
sign was hung to code, but safety
can wait for scones.
(w/ mouthful)
Mmm. Yes. Safety always waits wait
for sc--
<WHOOSH> CRASH LANDERS comes out of nowhere and <SLAMS> into
the sign. The Belly-Fillery rocks. The sign does not.
WONDER CHIMP (CRASH LANDERS)10 10
Crash tested, Crash approved!
Crash’s limbs and head shoot off like rocket/fireworks,
spiraling off in all directions, leaving his torso on the
roof.
STEVE11 11
Works for me.
June watches Muffin Top bring some scones to the Wonder
Chimps, but Crash’s torso rolls off the roof almost hitting
Muffin Top’s tray of scones. It barely misses... then Crash’s
body parts rocket back in to reattach to his torso (think
Ironman suit) causing the tray of scones to fly everywhere.
MOPPY BUCKETS immediately scoots in and sweeps them up.
WONDER CHIMP (MOPPY BUCKETS)12 12
Clean as a Wonder Whistle!
<whistle>
June admires the Chimps working as <MUSIC> rings out through
the park. The CHIMPAN-BAND begins to strut down the street.
JUNE5 5
It’s the top of the hour already?
You Wonder Chimps have been working
really hard for a while now. You
deserve a break.
Crash, Muffin, Moppy, Construction Chimps all look confused.
WONDER CHIMPS (CRASH, MOPPY, MUFFIN)14 14
Break?
The Band music stops and they look too.
WONDER CHIMP (CHIMPAN-BAND)
Break?
JUNE15 15
Yeah. Take a break. Here, I’ll take
care of this mess.
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 2.
As June start to sweep, the Chimps smile wide and bound off
happily down the street. The Chimpan-Band runs off too.
WONDER CHIMPS (ALL)16 16
Break! Break! Break!
CRANE UP to hear this chant begin to echo all through the
park...
EXT. WONDERLAND - PILE O’ FRUIT SMOOTHIE BAR - LATER
June and Bunky eating POPCORN at a TABLE. They throw KERNELS
at each other trying to catch it with their mouths.
BUNKY17 17
I’ll catch one eventually. I’m not
very athletic.
JUNE18 18
That’s ridiculous, Bunky. You’re
the only person I know who’s caught
popcorn in their nose.
BUNKY19 19
That was pretty awesome!
Bunky readies to blow his nose. June “shushes” his nose.
JUNE20 20
<Shh> Do you hear something?
BUNKY21 21
(through pinched nose)
No.
JUNE22 22
Exactly. There’s no music.
(checking time)
Top of the hour. The Chimpan-Band
should be playing.
June’s gaze falls on the popcorn on the ground around Bunky.
JUNE (CONT’D)23 23
Hm. Something’s not right.
BUNKY24 24
Yeah, we did drop a lot of popcorn
on the ground.
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 3.
JUNE25 25
...and it’s still there. Moppy
Buckets never waits this long to
clean up a mess.
BUNKY26 26
Now that you mention it. There
don’t seem to be any Wonder Chimps
around.
June and Bunky scan, there isn’t a Wonder Chimp in sight.
EXT. WONDERLAND - MOON LAND - DAY
CLOSE ON PEANUT who looks like he’s sleeping. PULL BACK to
reveal he’s hanging upside down like a bat from a LAMP POST.
JUNE27 27
Peanut! I’ve been looking all over
for you.
PEANUT28 28
Weird. Did you try here?
JUNE29 29
I am now. Do you know where all the
Wonder Chimps are? I haven’t seen
them since I sent them on break.
Peanut falls from the lamp and hits the ground. He pops up,
eyes wide...
PEANUT30 30
Did you say... BREAK? June, you
have no idea what you’ve done!
You’ve made a HUGE mistake.
BUNKY33 33
What?! June make a mistake in
Wonderland? No. Way.
PEANUT35 35
Way. Putting the Wonder Chimps on
break is like taking them offline.
I give each of them a specific task
when I create them and without that
task-- <GASPS>
JUNE36 36
What? What happens without that
task?!
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 4.
PEANUT37 37
I need to find them!... I’m coming
my babies!
He rushes off. June and Bunky look confused.
BUNKY38 38
The Wonder Chimps can go offline?
JUNE 39 39
I thought I knew everything about
the Wonder Chimps. That can’t be
true... can it?
(thinking better of it)
Ya know what, can’t worry about
that right now. I gotta keep
everything under control until
Peanut brings back the Wonder
Chimps. This is gonna be fine!
CUT TO:
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN- DAY
Chaos. June, Bunky, Gus, Coop, Steve, Boomer and Greta stand
by, gazing at long lines of grumpy, hungry WONDER SEEKERS.
JUNE40 40
Okay, gang, we know how things work
around here so we gotta pick up the
slack.
EXT. WONDERLAND - GRAND WONDER - DAY
Steve stands with a bullhorn. June notices a group of
perturbed Wonder Seekers around him and rushes up.
STEVE40A 40A
...Rule 16: prepare to listen to
rule 17.
JUNE42 42
Steve, you’re supposed to be
loading the Wonder Seekers on the
ride cars.
STEVE43 43
In the absence of our ride loading
chimps, I thought I’d take the
opportunity to give each rider a
thorough safety briefing.
(holding up bullhorn)
(MORE)
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 5.
Rule 17, please empty your bladders
BEFORE entering the ride car.
The crowd <moans> some exit, shaking their heads. 43A 43A
INT. BOOMER’S BELLY-FILLERY - DAY
Boomer tries to juggle orders, baking and sliding pies down
to June and Greta to serve. But every time Greta tries to
pick one up, it flips onto the ground.
GRETA44 44
I am having some serious hand envy
right now.
EXT. WONDERLAND - BATHROOMS - DAY
June passes by a spill. Moppy’s bucket is next to it.
JUNE45 45
<gasp> Moppy?!
Coop pops up from the mop bucket looking like a drowned rat.
COOPERTINA47 47
I slipped and now I’m super soaked!
This isn’t something I should be
doing solo.
June helps her out as she shakes off.
JUNE46 & 48 46 & 48
Coop? Where’s Gus?
COOPERTINA49 49
He’s helping Bunky rig up somethin’
to stand in for the Chimpan-Band.
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - DAY
Bunky is dressed in a one-man band suit.
BUNKY50 50
I’m finally getting my big
performance break. I knew this day
would come!
He starts to play, wailing away until Gus <devours> the
wooden instruments (guitar, drum sticks etc.)
STEVE (CONT'D)
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 6.
Bunky’s performance screeches to a horrible sounding halt.
Gus <BURPS> up a half eaten GUITAR.
GUS51 51
(off Bunky’s look)
What? You’re the one who picked out
all these tasty wooden instruments.
EXT. WONDERLAND - BELLY FILLERY
We end the CUTS as June takes in the park with Bunky and the 51A 51A
mascots. It’s even worse than before. Wonder Seekers <loudly
grumble> and shake their fists, items litter the ground.
JUNE 52 52
If we don’t get this under
control... we’re going to have to
shut down the park!
The mascots and Bunky all trade concerned looks. Then...
BOOMER53 53
I think we should shut it down now!
The park is haunted...
Boomer points to a UPSIDE DOWN BOX OF POPCORN teetering
around bumping into things.
GUS54 54
<yells!> GHOST POPCORN!
Gus jumps up into Boomer’s arms. June raises a brow and lifts
the box finding MORNING JOE (tiny Wonder Chimp).
JUNE55 55
Morning Joe?
WONDER CHIMP (MORNING JOE)56 56
Mornin’, June.
Joe scampers behind a garbage can. June chases after him.
JUNE57 57
No! Wait!
But when she peeks behind the trash can he’s gone.
JUNE (CONT’D)58 58
How’d he just... disappear?
She examines the can, noticing a DOOR on the back. It reads:
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 7.
JUNE (CONT’D)59 59
“Breakroom”?
GUS60 60
Ooh! Is that where you break stuff?
I wanna break ALL the stuff.
BUNKY61 61
No Gus! Breakrooms are WAY better
than that! They have vending
machines and water coolers and
always smell like microwaved fish!
(off June’s look)
What? I play chess with Mr. Russet
in the teachers’ breakroom to get
out of catch ball.
BOOMER62 62
If you’re telling me there’s a
vending machine in this trash can,
I want in!
Boomer opens the door revealing a STAIRCASE leading down.
June looks confused.
STEVE63 63
This structure hasn’t been approved
for subterranean tunneling.
BUNKY64 64
Where does it lead, June?
JUNE65 65
I... I don’t know.
GRETA68 68
Let’s find out where it goes!
Greta-- who’s standing next to Steve-- takes him by the hand
and charges down the stairs. The rest follow besides Boomer,
who is clearly too big to fit. He examines the door.
BOOMER69 69
Uh. Guys...
The gangs arms come back out of the door and they start to
<pull/squeeze> Boomer in...
INT./EXT. BREAKROOM - DOCK - CONTINUOUS
A LONE TRASHCAN stands on a DOCK. The door on the trashcan
pops open and the group all <tumbles> out in a pile.
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 8.
BOOMER70 70
Where’s the vending machine?
He stand and they all look around to see...
BOOMER (CONT’D)70A 70A
Woooaaah.
The dock is on a PINK RIVER. A LARGE BANANA BOAT (reused
coaster car from the park) floats at the end of the dock.
WONDER CHIMP (MORNING JOE)72 72
Mornin’, June...
They see Joe floating away down the river in a COFFEE CUP. He
disappears into a COLORFUL FOG.
GRETA73 73
C’mon! Let’s find out where that
Cup of Joe is going!
Everyone begins to pile into the banana boat, but June
hesitates, staring out in concern. Boomer notices.
BOOMER74 74
You alright, June?
JUNE75 75
How could I not know something like
this is in Wonderland? I thought I
created everything here.
BOOMER76 76
Well, you created Wonderland, but
It’s kinda taken on a life of its
own. <licks the water> And it’s
pretty splen-delicious.
June gazes off at the magical/mysterious river ahead.
Boomer reaches out a hand to help June board the boat. She
hesitates, looks at her friends on board, smiles, and joins
them. The boat floats off into the fog...
INT./EXT. BREAKROOM - DOWN RIVER
Still in the fog, they pass Wonder Chimps lounging on stray
RUBBER DUCKIE RIDE FLOATS like it’s a lazy river.
GUS77 77
Wow! They’re just straight up
chillin’.
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 9.
WONDER CHIMPS78 78
(raising heads, looking at Gus)
Break. Break. Break.
COOPERTINA79 79
Those Chimps certainly know how to...
They emerge from the fog to see..
WONDER CHIMPS80 80
BREAK! BREAK! BREAK!
Wonder Chimps partying all over the place: bouncing on Duckie
Floats; racing in FLUME RIDE BOATS.
The SHORES are lined with PROPS FROM ALL OVER THE PARK.
There’s CUSTODIAL JUNGLE with MOPS as trees. Moppy Buckets
and several CUSTODIAL CHIMPS are using their MOP BUCKETS to
build elaborate SAND CASTLES. Wonder Chimps roll one another
into a stack of trashcans.
BUNKY & MASCOTS81 81
<awe walla>
BANANA CHIMPS shoot OUT OF CANNON toward a PYRAMID of BANANA
CHIMPS. The pyramid topples in a huge <squeak>.
JUNE82 82
This is amazing. They have stuff
from all over the park down here.
But how did it get here?
They pass a wide row of coaster tracks with several different
types of RIDE CARS (Kiddie Pillar, Creep Car, Grand Wonder,
Space Blaster, etc.) lined up at a “startling line”. They are
all full of Chimps. A STARTER CHIMP farts CONFETTI and they
all race down the coaster track drop.
BOOMER83 83
Stop worrying about the how and
just be filled with wonder...
A SCHOOL OF FLYING FISH CAROUSEL FISH leap out of the water
beside the banana boat. Crash Landers speeds by on a Flying
Fish like he’s on a jet ski SPRAYING them with water.
WONDER CHIMP (CRASH LANDERS)84 84
No one breaks harder than Crash
Landers!
Crash Landers’ HEAD rockets off as a FIREWORK exploding
above...
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 10.
GROUP WALLA 85 85
<Whaaaaat!>
A SMALL ISLAND ahead, but not just any island. This is an
island made entirely of COTTON CANDY!
MORE FIREWORKS EXPLODE in the face of Wonder Chimps. They’re
coming from MOOD LIGHTNING who’s FLASHING COLORS like a one-
Chimp dance club.
The group docks on the beach as faint THUMPING MUSIC builds.
BUNKY86 86
I’d recognize that kick drum
anywhere. It’s the Chimpan-Band!
JUNE87 87
Follow the music!
The music gets louder as June leads the group through a
clearing, finally coming up on... The CHIMPAN-BAND PARADE
FLOAT. One by one, the band members jump off the top, still
playing their instruments, into a giant JELLO MOLD where they
all get stuck. (The instruments make <funny muffled sounds>.)
It’s a raging SPRING BREAK-LEVEL PARTY, Wonder Chimp style! 87A 87A
There’s music from a DJ WONDER CHIMP tearing it up, flashing
lights (from Mood Lightning spinning around like a disco
ball), break dancing, food and party games. Wonder Chimps rip
off body parts and attach them to each other. The Wonder
Chimps <giggle>.
STEVE88 88
These Chimps are off their nutters.
And apparently so is Gus.
REVEAL TWO STACKS OF WONDER CHIMPS - on each others
shoulders, with Gus as the top of one stack. They are playing
a “chicken-like” game, firing CONFETTI CANNONS at each other
trying to knock down the other stack.
GUS88A 88A
I’m the Confetti King!
Gus takes a confetti shot to the face and his stack falls
down on DJ equipment. Music stops. DJ Chimp opens his mouth
and a <DJ AIR HORN> rings out from it. Party erupts again.
STEVE88B 88B
Careful, everyone. This fun is
clearly infectious.
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 11.
JUNE88C 88C
We gotta stick together until we
figure this out. OK, guys? (beat)
Guys?
June looks around to see...
BOOMER - laying on the ground, getting a <slappy> massage
from TWO ALIEN DINO CHIMP who are using their TENTACLES.
BOOMER88D 88D
Ohh yeah. Boomer’s on break.
WONDER CHIMPS - with extra limbs attached to them run by like
streakers.
WONDER CHIMPS88E 88E
Break! Break! Break! Break! Break!
Coop and Gus follow with Chimp body parts attached to them.
GUS88F 88F
We’re breaking so hard right now!
COOPERTINA88G 88G
Woohoo!
A Wonder Chimp head rolls after them <weeeee>.88H 88H
BUNKY - jumps into the jello mold with the Chimpan-band.
BUNKY88I 88I
Woohooo! Yeah!
FLOATS MCGOATS - bounces around on a GIANT BALLOON.
GRETA - has Crash in her mouth spinning around (think shot
put) launching him into a target covered in Wonder Chimps and
hits the bullseye.
GRETA88J 88J
<snort> Booyah!
June looks around, eyes wide with wonder.
STEVE88K 88K
June. Focus. The park is a mess. We
need to get the Wonder Chimps back
up--
A <DJ AIRHORN> O.S. causes June to look towards...
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 12.
Peanut -- in HUGE SUNGLASSES, a GOLD CHAIN with a LARGE
DIAMOND “P”, a DUMB HAT, and STUNT ABS -- is carried out on
BUMBLE BEE RIDE CAR like it’s a throne.
His processional parades by June and Steve.
JUNE98 98
Peanut! Are you...?
Peanut halts the Wonder Chimps carrying him.
PEANUT101 101
Yes June...
Peanut lifts his sunglasses revealing he’s wearing SPRINGY
EYEBALL GLASSES beneath them. As the eyeball <boing> out:
PEANUT (CONT’D)101A 101A
I’m on break too!
Peanut holds up DJ Chimp doing the <AIRHORN>.
STEVE101B 101B
June, we have to stop this madness!
June?
Steve looks around seeing...
June is in the Bumble Bee Car partying with Peanut.
JUNE101C 101C
(a la “Spring Break”)
Woohoo!
STEVE101D 101D
What?
She has DJ Chimp now. Every time Steve speaks, June does the
<airhorn>.
STEVE (CONT’D)101E 101E
JUNE! June. <airhorn> WHAT ARE YOU--
<airhorn> WE NEED TO <AIRHORN> EH--
<AIRHORN> BU-- <AIRHORN> THA--
The last time Steve is cut off by a <SQUEAK> from the giant
balloon as Floats opens the LIP of the balloon, spraying the
air in Steve’s face.
Gus and Coopertina runs by. Gus wears a Wonder Chimp head on 101F 101F
his own. Both are yelling <party screams>.
Steve loses it yelling very quickly:
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 13.
STEVE (CONT’D)101G 101G
WE-NEED-TO-GET-THE-WONDER-CHIMPS-
BACK-TO-THE-PARK!!!
<NEEDLE SCRACH!> The party stops. Everyone turns to June.
Beat. Then:
JUNE101H 101H
<gasp> You’re right! Let’s take
this party to Wonderland! WATER
PARADE!
<Airhorn>. The Chimps lift Steve and carrying him...
STEVE101I 101I
I would protest... if I weren’t
enjoying this so much. I’ve
officially been infected with fun!
<party yell>
...as June and the mascots hop back on the boat, partying
back up the river. They are followed by more boats full of
partying Wonder Chimps. As well as the Chimpan-band float,
but only the head (filled with the band members) is above
water. There’s also a DJ float for the DJ and Mood Lightning.
Floats floats on his giant balloon.
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - CONTINUOUS
The parade, led by June and the mascots, exits the BREAKROOM
GARBAGE CAN. The Wonder Chimps look like they want to
continue to party and <cheer> until they see...
SHOTS OF THE PARK IN DISARRAY:
- THE CRYING CHILD
- TRASH EVERYWHERE
- BALLOONS FLY AWAY
The Chimps all react immediately, snapping out of their party 101J 101J
trance! (And <dropping Steve>.) They happily rush back to
complete their intended tasks:
WONDER CHIMPS (ALL)
Back to work! Back to work!
WONDER CHIMP - hands the crying child ice cream
WONDER CHIMP101K 101K
We all scream for ice cream!
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 14.
MOPPY - sweeps up the trash.
WONDER CHIMP (MOPPY BUCKETS) (CONT’D)101L 101L
Where there’s a mess that’s where
Moppy’s found.
FLOATS - retrieves the missing balloons.
June and the mascots look around.
STEVE101M 101M
Well, glad I got that out of my
system. I believe my partying days
are behind me now.
JUNE101N 101N
That was fun... but looks like they
have even more fun doing what they
were meant to do.
DJ Chimp <airhorns> in a Wonderseeker’s face startling them.
JUNE (CONT’D)101O 101O
Though we’ll probably have to find
something new for DJ Droppy Beats
to do.
(getting idea)
<gasp> I have just the task for him!
PEANUT101P 101P
Follow me around as a personal DJ
to provide the soundtrack of my
life?!
JUNE101Q 101Q
Actually, I was thinking, the
breakroom is so fun, that we should
let everybody enjoy it...
INT./EXT. WONDERLAND - BREAKROOM - NEXT DAY
JUNE (FINISHING, POST-LAP O.S.)101R 101R
...As a RIDE!
Peanut captains a raft of Wonder Seekers who watch the chimps
“break” on the fantastical island a la “It’s a Small World.”
DJ Droppy Beats DJs the ride.
PEANUT133 133
Welcome to the Breakroom, where our
magical chimps - created by Moi the
Magnificent - break from their
daily tasks...
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 15.
Peanut suddenly disappears <splashing>. The confused group
looks around. He pops up behind them on the other end of the
boat.
PEANUT (CONT’D) 134 134
...in the most WONDROUS WAYS!
On shore THREE CHIMPS fart confetti in rapid succession.
Other Chimps hold up SCORE CARDS, rating the confetti.
A Wonder Seeker beams and <claps> as we REVEAL June and
Boomer sitting next to her.
JUNE135 135
You know, I thought I knew
everything about this place. But
it’s actually really cool that I
don’t. I can’t wait to see what new
wonders we’ll discover...
They pass the Giant Jello Mold, not noticing...
Bunky still stuck in the Jello mold.
BUNKY
Uh, guys!
DJ Droppy Beats <airhorns> shaking the jello. Bunky <laughs>.
BUNKY (CONT’D)
(happy)
Yeeaah! I’m on break!
END EPISODE
AMUS011 Conformed Script (10/10/18) 16.